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NO. QUESTIONS COMMENTS 

3.  Discussion of the proposed Regulation 

3.1 Preliminary Matters 

Q.1. Should the Regulation (and the off-the-plan 
provisions under the Amendment Act) 
commence on 1 September 2019?  If not, 
when should the reforms come into 
operation? 

• In our view 1 September 2019 will not provide a sufficient lead time for industry. 
Our strong preference is that the reforms commence no earlier than 1 
November 2019.  Apart from updating the contract for the sale and purchase of 
land:  

o developers and their legal representatives need time to prepare the new 
disclosure statements; 

o surveyors will need to review and potentially update draft plans to ensure 
the plans comply with the requirements of the Regulation; and 

o real estate agents and legal practitioners will need to be cognisant of the 
changes being made in relation to the cooling off period notice, including 
transitional arrangements.   

 

• We note that under clause 2(1) of the Draft Regulation, Schedule 1 [7]-[8] will 
commence on the day of publication. We would prefer these items commence 
30 days from publication or alternatively, on the same date as the other clauses 
of the Draft Regulation. 

3.2 New disclosure documents for off-the-plan contracts 

Disclosure Statement 

Q.2. The disclosure statement may be an 
appropriate place to alert purchasers to 
plans to utilise an embedded network in the 
proposed scheme. 

Please see our response to question 5. 
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Q.3. Should any of the information in the draft 
disclosure statement be omitted from the 
approved form?  If so, on what basis?   

We suggest the following amendments to the “DETAILS” section of the disclosure 
statement: 

• Replace the words “Completion Date (if known)” with the words “Date for 
Completion” as this better captures the concept of the date due for completion. 
 

• In relation to the Date for Completion, delete the prompt to insert an actual date 
and instead include a prompt for a clause reference in the contract, as has been 
done in relation to the extension of the Sunset Date. 

 

• In relation to the Sunset Date, delete the prompt to insert an actual date and 
leave the field blank allowing for either insertion of a date, if there is one, or a 
reference to the relevant clause number in the contract. 

 

• Add to “Is the contract conditional on any event” the words “other than a sunset 
event? (eg minimum pre-sales, vendor obtaining finance)”. 

 

We suggest the following amendments to the “ATTACHMENTS” section of the 
disclosure statement: 

• Add the word “Draft” before the reference to the s88B Instrument. 
 

• Change “Schedule of Finishes” to “Proposed schedule of finishes”. 
 

• Delete “Other (please specify)” as the attachments are specifically prescribed.  If 
developers wish to provide additional information they will have the flexibility to 
provide it in the contract but there must be certainty as to which documents are 
regarded as forming part of the disclosure statement. 

 

• Amend to read “Draft Precinct/Neighbourhood/Community Development 
Contract”. 

 

We submit that the signature panel included in the disclosure statement should be 
omitted as it is redundant. The disclosure statement forms part of the contract and 
the signing and exchange of contract with the disclosure statement attached 
evidences that the purchaser has been provided with the disclosure statement. The 
inclusion of this signature panel may be problematic.  For example, if the contract 
has been signed and exchanged, yet the disclosure statement had not been signed 
by the purchaser.    
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Q.4. What other information that is likely to be 
known at the time contracts are signed 
should be included in the disclosure 
statement? 

• In our view the disclosure statement covers the appropriate level of information.   
 

• We note that a floor plan will not be a prescribed document for the disclosure 
statement and we support this approach.   

 

Q.5. Should the disclosure statement require the 
developer to state whether the scheme will 
be subject to an embedded network or other 
agreement with third parties relating to the 
supply of utilities and services to the 
common property? 

Yes, to the extent it is known at this time.   
 
 

Q.6. Does there need to be any guidance as to 
where the disclosure statement should 
appear in the contract? For example, should 
this be the first page of the contract? 

• No guidance should be provided, there should be flexibility. 
 

• We suggest there needs to be clarification that it is sufficient for both vendor 
disclosure requirements and the new disclosure statement that the prescribed 
documents are either attached to the disclosure statement or the contract. 
Without this clarification, it may be arguable that a document needs to be 
included twice in the contract. If that approach is adopted, the reference to 
documents being “attached” in the ATTACHMENTS section of the disclosure 
statement could be amended to refer to the listed prescribed documents forming 
part of the disclosure statement.   

 

Draft plans 

Q.7. Is there any additional information that 
should be included in the draft plan to 
provide buyers with more certainty? 

No.  
 

Q.8. Should any of the prescribed information not 
be included? If not, why not? 

Please see our suggested amendments in our response to question 3.  
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Q.9. Is there any other information that would not 
be known with certainty at the time contracts 
are prepared, and should not be included in 
the plan (or be noted only in approximate 
terms)? 

No.  
 

Other documents to be included 

Q.10. Are any of the required documents unable to 
be provided or would pose a significant cost 
to developers if required at the time 
contracts are prepared? 

No, in our view the required documentation strikes the right balance. 
 

Q.11. Is there any additional information that a 
purchaser should be aware of, and a 
developer is capable of disclosing early in 
the development, that should be included in 
the contract? 
 

No, in our view the required information strikes the right balance. 
 

3.4 Changes to material particulars – compensation claims 

Determining the claim – new clause 19B 

Q.12. Should arbitration be the only method of 
resolving these claims? If not, what other 
methods should be considered? 

In our view, arbitration is appropriate. 
 

Q.13 Should the regulation make provision as to 
responsibility for costs of appointment of the 
arbitrator, or is it appropriate for this to be 
left to the parties to determine? 

The regulation should make provision, and should also make provision for the 

parties’ costs generally. 
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3.5 Cooling off period  

Q.14 Should the Regulation prevent waiver of 
cooling off periods for off the plan contracts 
by prescribing a maximum time period by 
which the cooling off period can be 
shortened? If so, what time period would be 
appropriate? 

• A vendor/ developer should not be able to shorten the new 10 day cooling off 
period for off the plan contracts as this would undermine the utility of the 
reforms.  
 

• The existing mechanism for the waiver of a cooling off period by the provision of 
a section 66W certificate should continue to apply for off the plan contracts. 

Transitional provision 

Q.15. Is 6 months an appropriate period in which 
the old form of warning statement may be 
used for contracts that are not off-the-plan? 

Yes, a minimum of six months is appropriate. 
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